

\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 396/2008

VIDUR SAHDEV & ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Bahl and Mr. Eklavya
Bahl, Advocates.

versus

ASHOK SAHDEV

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

SH. AMIT KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **16.12.2015**

Matter is listed for remaining examination-in-chief and cross-examination of PW3. The witness is present and states that no clarifications are required in para no. 12 & 17 of his affidavit and his examination-in-chief stands concluded.

There is request for adjournment by counsel for defendant for the cross-examination on the ground that he was not well for the last 3 days and as such could not prepare for the cross-examination. There is request for adjournment for tomorrow, the date already fixed. Same is not opposed.

In facts, request is allowed for today as well as date of tomorrow is also cancelled.

Vide order of Hon'ble Court dated 07.08.2013, it was directed that original Dissolution Deed dated 31.05.1998, original partnership deed dated 07.07.1980 and Memorandum dated 11.06.2005 be sent to CFSL for comparison and same have been sent to CFSL. In response to that CFSL has asked for signatures of Smt. Shakuntala Devi maintained by P.N.B, Civil Lines in respect of her locker No. 234 and specimen signature of Shri Sahdev in respect of his joint account with S.B.I., Rajpur Road (now shifted to Old Secretariat, Sham Nath Marg) as mentioned in para no. 12 of the order dated 07.08.2013. These documents are not on record.

In facts, Registry is directed to issue notice to P.N.B., Civil Lines to send the signatures of Smt. Shakuntala Devi in respect of her locker no. 234 and to S.B.I., Rajpur Road (now shifted to Old Secretariat, Sham Nath Marg) to send the specimen signatures of Mr. Sahdev in respect of his joint account.

Parties are directed to provide the joint account number of Shri Sahdev to the Registry within a week so that bankers can send the record. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not have any such detail. Counsel for the defendant is directed to provide the said particulars.

Put up for cross-examination of PW3 on **28th January, 2016.**

AMIT KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 16, 2015/nk