

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 396/2008**
VIDUR SAHDEV & ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Bahl and Mr. Pawas
Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

ASHOK SAHDEV

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

SH. AMIT KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **29.08.2016**

Mr.M.M. Khurana, Deputy Manager from SBI, Old Secretariat Branch is present and submits that the original signatures card of account holders have been misplaced during the merger of two branches and as such cannot be placed on record. The statement of Mr.Khurana is recorded separately.

The certified scanned signatures as well as PAN DRIVE containing the scanned signatures is taken on record. The Dealing Assistant is directed to keep the PAN DRIVE in envelope.

Mr.Sanjeev Jain, Officer from PNB, Civil Lines Branch is present along with original record pertaining to locker No.234 in the name of Smt.Shakuntala Sahdev and Sh.Vidur Sahdev. The record produced contains the original signatures of Smt.Shakuntala Sahdev as required for the purpose of comparison. However, the original record produced is in

bound volume containing record of many lockers and as such the entire bound record cannot be taken on record.

The bank is directed to unbound the relevant three pages of this account and sent the original to this Court and bring the original in the Court so that the same can be sent to CFSL for compliance of the order, needful to be done within two weeks, for **19th September, 2016**.

Witness PW-3 partly cross examined and his remaining cross-examination is deferred for tomorrow, the date already fixed.

At this stage, counsel for the defendant submits that he is suffering from viral fever and will not be in a position to cross-examine the witness for tomorrow and request for adjournment. Same is not opposed. In facts, the request is allowed for tomorrow.

In view of the above, the date of tomorrow is cancelled.

Now to come up cross-examination of PW-3 on **21st & 22nd November, 2016**.

AMIT KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 29, 2016/nk