

\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 396/2008**

VIDUR SAHDEV & ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Bahl, Mr. Eklavya Bahl &
Ms. Apoorva Bahl, Advocates.

versus

ASHOK SAHDEV

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Raghav Nagar, proxy counsel for
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prateek K. Chadha, Adv. for
applicant.

CORAM:
SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
% 01.04.2019

CS(OS) 396/2008

PW Mr. Rajiv Gupta is present.

Adjournment has been prayed by proxy counsel for counsel for the defendant on the ground that main counsel is not available today as he is not well. Heard. Opposed. Adjournment is granted.

I.A.No. 4700/2019 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the applicant for releasing of the WILL dated 09/04/1998 to the custody of the applicant for the purposes of forensic examination by CFSL &

I.A.No. 4701/2019 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the

applicant seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the accompanying application

Counsel for the plaintiff and defendant accept the notice of the aforesaid applications.

It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiff that he does not wish to file reply to the aforesaid applications.

Proxy counsel for counsel for the defendant seeks time for filing reply of the aforesaid applications. Heard. Request is allowed. Same be filed before the next date of hearing with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

It is submitted by counsel for the parties that the aforesaid applications be placed before the Hon'ble Court and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court in this regard.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **29th April, 2019.**

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 01, 2019/nk