



\$~10, 11 & 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 396/2008

VIDUR SAHDEV & ORS.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Bahl with Ms. Apoorva
Bahl, Advocates.

Versus

ASHOK SAHDEV

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Raghav Nagor, Advocate for D-1.

CS(OS) 541/2008

SMT. PARBHA MONGHA & ORS.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Bahl with Ms. Apoorva
Bahl, Advocates.

Versus

SH. BHARAT SAHDEV

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Raghav Nagor, Advocate for D-1.

TEST.CAS. 82/2008

SHRI SURESH DUTT SHARMA & OTHERS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Bahl with Ms. Apoorva
Bahl, Advocates.

Versus

SHRI RAJINDER PRASAD SHARMA & OTHERS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Raghav Nagor, Advocate for D-1.
Mr. Parv Gupta, Advocate for
applicant.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

ORDER
% **29.04.2019**

IA No.4700/2019 (of Delhi Police u/s 151 C.P.C.) along with IA No.4701/2019 (for condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.4700/2019) in CS(OS) No.396/2008

1. Mr. Parv Gupta appears for the applicant.
2. The applicant Delhi Police seeks release of the original Will deposited in these proceedings for the purposes of forensic examination in Crl. M.C. 1291/2013 and Crl. M.A. 4012/2013.
3. It is found that the documents if so released are not returned for months if not years, resulting in proceedings in this Court being stranded. Since the release of the document is sought only for the purpose of examination of the signatures thereon by CFSL, the application is disposed of permitting the representative of the Delhi Police as well as concerned expert of the CFSL to examine the original documents sought, in this Court only and to take photographs thereof for the purposes of submitting the report in the criminal case.
4. The applications are disposed of.

CS(OS) 396/2008, CS(OS) 541/2008 and TEST.CAS. 82/2008

5. List before the Joint Registrar on 14th May, 2019 for scheduling further dates of trial.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J.

APRIL 29, 2019/hs..

Page 2 of 2