



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 396/2008**
VIDUR SAHDEV & ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Bahl, Mr. Pawas Agarwal
and Ms. Apoorva Bahl, Advocates.

versus

ASHOK SAHDEV

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Advocate along
with D1 in person.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK DABAS
(DHJS)**

ORDER

06.08.2025

%

IA No. 32469/2024 filed by plaintiff u/o XVI Rule 1(3) CPC.

1. Application in hand has been filed for summoning Mr. Vijay Verma and Mr. Anil Sharma, senior scientific officers of CFSL, CBI, New Delhi as witnesses.
2. Application in hand has been opposed by counsel for defendant on the ground that the name of aforesaid witnesses has not been mentioned in the list of witnesses and no amendment to the list of witnesses has been sought.
3. On the other hand, counsel for plaintiff/applicant submits that the list of witnesses is dated 06.01.2010. CFSL report is dated 23.10.2017 and hence, the name of aforesaid two witnesses were not mentioned in the list of witnesses as list of witnesses was filed



prior to receipt of CFSL report.

4. I have duly considered the rival submissions.
5. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, application in hand is hereby allowed and disposed of accordingly.
6. The aforesaid two witnesses be summoned for said date on filing of PF.
7. Diet money be paid to the witnesses as and when they appear.
8. Re-notify on 16.10.2025 for plaintiff's evidence.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 6, 2025/anj